(c)

(d)

Figure 9. Optimal mole fraction profiles of the components in the membrane modules obtained in
solution SUBOPT2, in which the driving force for permeation is created by combining compression
and vacuum and the expander is included for power recovery: (a) permeate in MS1; (b) permeate in
MS2; (c) retentate in MS1; (d) retentate in MS2.

4.2. Sensitivity Analysis

This section presents a sensitivity analysis to see how the optimal solution discussed in the
previous section is affected when the model parameters related to the design specifications i.e., H2
product purity and H2 recovery levels are varied one at the time by keeping constant the values of
the remaining parameters.

4.2.1. Sensitivity of the Optimal Solution to the H2 Product Purity Level

The optimization results obtained by varying the H2 product purity in −0.01 (−1.11%) and +0.01
(+1.11%) with respect to the value used in the previous section (0.90) are compared in Table 3.

Table 3. Sensitivity of the optimal solution to the H2 product purity for a H2 recovery of 90% and H2
permeance of 2.871 × 10−2 mole·m−2·s−1·MPa−1.

 H2 Product Purity
 Dev. (%) 0.89 0.90 0.91 Dev. (%)

Cost item
TAC (M$·year−1) −1.32 1.741 1.764 1.802 +2.11
OPEX (M$·year−1) −1.30 1.081 1.095 1.118 +2.04
annCAPEX (M$·year−1) −1.36 0.660 0.669 0.684 +2.24
CINV (M$) −1.36 1.411 1.431 1.463 +2.24

IC1 −1.24 0.685 0.694 0.705 +1.63
IC2 −4.72 0.302 0.316 0.337 +6.46
IMA_MS1 +1.48 0.273 0.269 0.266 −1.00
IVP1 −5.80 7.22 × 10−2 7.67 × 10−2 8.28 × 10−2 +8.04
IMA_MS2 +15.83 3.94 × 10−2 3.40 × 10−2 2.96 × 10−2 −12.88
IHEX1 −0.49 2.02 × 10−2 2.03 × 10−2 2.04 × 10−2 +0.54
IHEX2 −4.11 1.02 × 10−2 1.07 × 10−2 1.13 × 10−2 +5.79
IHEX3 −3.74 1.00 × 10−2 1.04 × 10−2 1.09 × 10−2 +4.99

CRM (M$·year−1) −3.18 0.150 0.155 0.162 +4.52
CE −3.67 0.136 0.141 0.148 +5.06
CMR +3.07 1.175 × 10−2 1.140 × 10−2 1.113 × 10−2 −2.36
CCW −4.30 2.67 × 10−3 2.79 × 10−3 2.95 × 10−3 +5.73

Figure 9. Optimal mole fraction profiles of the components in the membrane modules obtained in
solution SUBOPT2, in which the driving force for permeation is created by combining compression
and vacuum and the expander is included for power recovery: (a) permeate in MS1; (b) permeate in
MS2; (c) retentate in MS1; (d) retentate in MS2.

4.2. Sensitivity Analysis

This section presents a sensitivity analysis to see how the optimal solution discussed in the
previous section is affected when the model parameters related to the design specifications i.e.,
H2 product purity and H2 recovery levels are varied one at the time by keeping constant the values of